Woodford County Fiscal Court


November 27, 2012

Page 2

FISCAL COURT MEETING:   Woodford County Courthouse, 
                                                    Tuesday, November 27, 2012 at 7:00 p.m.
PRESIDING: 
John “Bear” Coyle, Woodford County Judge/Executive

PRESENT: 
Magistrates Larry Craig, Charles “Bones” Webber, Gary Finnell, Ken Reed,
Gerald Dotson, Duncan Gardiner, Bruce Gill and Jackie Brown
REPORTS AND UPDATES
Treasurer’s Report (Rebecca Wilson) – Treasurer Wilson reported the financial status through today with the total cash amount of $1,995,350.22, less the bill list of $84,689.85, less the certificate of deposit of $426,350.80, leaving an adjusted money market checking account balance of  $1,260,698.70.  

Treasurer Wilson also informed the court the county will be closer to the total cash amount held in 2010 when the $200,000 reimbursement is received from the state for the railroad grant.

Standing Committee Reports:   None
Citizen’s Participation - none
Department Heads
Maintenance Director, David Long informed the court of the annual safety test that is due in December for the elevator in the courthouse.  This test is performed at the cost of $245, and Director Long requested authorization of Judge/Executive Coyle to sign the contract to authorize this annual safety test to be performed by D-C Elevator Company, Inc.  
1. A motion was made by Larry Craig and seconded by Ken Reed to authorize Judge/Executive Coyle to execute the contract with D-C Elevator Company, Inc. to perform the annual safety test on the elevator in the courthouse at the cost of $245.  
VOTING AYE: All Present



MOTION CARRIED

Additionally, Director Long informed the court of a leak in the office building of the Jack Jouett House due to the ridge cap not being large enough to cover both sides of the two trailer pieces.  Two estimates were retained:  (1) $985.21 from Nichols Builders, Inc.; and (2) $700.00 from Rankin Construction.   
2.  A motion was made by Larry Craig and seconded by Jackie Brown to approve the bid from Rankin Construction in the amount of $700.00 to replace the ridge cap on the office building of the Jack Jouett House to prevent further leaking.   
VOTING AYE: All Present



MOTION CARRIED

Recycling Director, Wade Johnson made a request to the court to receive permission to utilize the money received from the sale of the two surplus vehicles, the 1994 Jeep Cherokee and the 1995 Chevrolet ¾ ton pickup truck, to purchase a plastic curtain at the cost of $928.75 to be used in the open portion of the front building that houses the baler to capture the heat generated by the kerosene heater and to also keep the floor in that area of the building as dry as possible.
3. A motion was made by Ken Reed and seconded by Bruce Gill to approve the request made by Director Johnson to utilize the money received from the sale of the two surplus vehicles to purchase a plastic curtain at the cost of $928.75 to be used in the front building to capture the heat and to also keep the floor as dry as possible.  
VOTING AYE: All Present



MOTION CARRIED

Jack Jouett House Director, Joel Meador gave a reminder of the unveiling of the new Woodford County Quilt Trail Square that will be held on Sunday, December 9th at 2:00 p.m., in addition to the celebration of the 258th anniversary of the birthday of Capt. Jack Jouett.   
Approval of Orders
4. A motion was made by Jackie Brown and seconded by Duncan Gardiner to approve the orders of the regular fiscal court meeting that was held November 13, 2012 contingent upon Order No. 11 being withdrawn. The motion and second to Order No. 11 was withdrawn due to the fact Squire Finnell has a year remaining in his current term of serving on the Woodford County Board of Health.    

VOTING AYE: All Present
MOTION CARRIED
Transfers 
5. A motion was made by Larry Craig and seconded by Jackie Brown to approve the transfers of the regular fiscal court meeting that was held November 27, 2012.
	FROM:
	01-9200-9990
	GENERAL RFT
	 $                  7,081.07 
	

	TO:
	01-5020-5310
	CORONER BOND
	
	 $                 163.63 

	TO:
	01-5015-1780
	SHERIFF OVERTIME
	
	 $              1,345.32 

	TO:
	02-6105-4270
	ROAD GARAGE SUPPLIES
	
	 $                   79.90 

	TO:
	01-5015-1780
	SHERIFF OVERTIME
	
	 $                   72.72 

	TO:
	01-5401-7150
	MCCAULEY FARM
	
	 $              1,253.50 

	TO:
	01-5420-5480
	UNIQUELY WOODFORD VIDEO
	
	 $              4,166.00 

	FROM:
	01-5001-4450
	JUDGE/EX OFFICE SUPPLIES
	 $                      316.53 
	

	TO:
	01-5001-7250
	JUDGE/EX OFFICE EQUIPMENT
	
	 $                 316.53 

	FROM:
	01-5015-9990
	SHERIFF RESERVE FOR TRANSFER
	 $                      945.10 
	

	TO:
	01-5015-3070
	SHERIFF AUDIT FEES
	
	 $                 845.11 

	TO:
	01-5015-3680
	GUTS TAX PROGRAM
	
	 $                   99.99 

	FROM:
	01-5020-3080
	CORONER SUPPLIES
	 $                        47.17 
	

	TO:
	01-5020-5310
	CORONER BOND
	
	 $                   47.17 

	FROM:
	01-5215-3360
	RECYCLE/SOLID WASTE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
	 $                        44.13 
	

	TO:
	01-5215-7250
	RECYCLE/SOLID WASTE OFFICE EQUIPMENT  
	
	 $                   44.13 

	FROM:
	02-6105-7300
	RD CO. ROAD AID
	 $              114,474.10 
	

	TO:
	02-6105-3110
	RD RURAL SECONDARY
	
	 $                 453.96 

	TO:
	02-6105-7303
	FD 04 FUNDS
	
	 $         114,020.14 

	FROM:
	03-9200-9990
	JAIL RESERVE FOR TRANSFER
	 $                  3,000.00 
	

	TO:
	03-9100-5210
	JAIL INSURANCE
	
	 $              3,000.00 



VOTING AYE: All Present

MOTION CARRIED

Accounts
6. A motion was made by Charles “Bones” Webber and seconded by Jackie Brown to approve paying the expenditures on the bill list totaling $84,689.85.

VOTING AYE: All Present



MOTION CARRIED
Personnel Orders  - none
OLD BUSINESS  

Approval and Acceptance of Recycling Bids for Residential Solid Waste.  Recycling Director, Wade Johnson made the recommendation to the court to accept the bid from Rumpke of Kentucky for the residential pickup (one time a week) at the proposed rate of $9.62 per month, which is a decrease of $2.11 per month from what the residents of Woodford County are currently paying.  This proposal is for a three year term with an option for a two year extension.  
7. A motion was made by Bruce Gill  and seconded by Ken Reed to approve and accept the bid of Rumpke of Kentucky for the Woodford County residential solid waste pickup (one time a week) at the rate of $9.62 per month for a three year period and an option of a two year extension, and to authorize Judge/Executive Coyle to execute the contract with Rumpke of Kentucky on behalf of the Woodford County Fiscal Court.   

VOTING AYE: All Present



MOTION CARRIED
Approval and Acceptance of Bid for (1) Open and Closed-top (Compactor) Containers and (2) Compactor Rental.  Recycling Director, Wade Johnson made the recommendation to the court to accept the bid from Republic Services for the open and closed-top (compactor) containers at a proposed price of $285 per haul, which is a decrease of the $298 per haul that has been paid in the current contract.  Also included in this bid is the compactor rental that Director Johnson made a recommendation to the court for the compactor rental at a proposed price of $250 per month, which reflects a decrease from the $472.60 that has been paid under the current contract.  
8. A motion was made by Larry Craig  and seconded by Gary Finnell to approve and accept the bid of Republic Services for the open and closed-top (compactor) containers at a  price of $285 per haul, for the compactor rental at a price of $250 per month, and to authorize Judge/Executive Coyle to execute the three year contract with an option of a two year extension with Republic Services on behalf of the Woodford County Fiscal Court.   

VOTING AYE: All Present



MOTION CARRIED
NEW BUSINESS
Approval of 2013 Budget for the Woodford County Sheriff’s Office.  
9. A motion was made by Larry Craig  and seconded by Ken Reed to approve the 2013 Budget for the Woodford County Sheriff.   

VOTING AYE: All Present



MOTION CARRIED
First Reading of Zoning Map Amendment and Final Development Plan, Glenn’s Creek Brewers Union, Inc., Ordinance No. 2012-17.  Judge/Executive Coyle entertained a motion for the First Reading of a Zoning Map Amendment – Glenn’s Creek Brewers Union, Inc. Property, 5660 McCracken Pike – 0.630 acres from R-2 to B-1, and Show Development Layout for 1.680 acres – B-1.
10. A motion was made by Charles “Bones” Webber and seconded by Larry Craig to approve the Planning and Zoning Commission’s recommendation based on the Commission’s findings of fact regarding the zoning map amendment and have a Summary First Reading of AN ORIDNANCE RELATING TO A ZONING MAP AMENDMENT AND FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN, GLENN’S CREEK BREWERS UNION, INC. PROPERTY – 5660 McCRACKEN PIKE – 0.630 ACRES FROM R-2 TO B-1, AND SHOW DEVELOPMENT LAYOUT FOR 1.680 ACRES – B-1.
VOTING AYE: All Present



MOTION CARRIED
Approval of the Woodford County Sheriff’s Settlement - 2011 Taxes.

11. A motion was made by Larry Craig  and seconded by Ken Reed to approve the Woodford County Sheriff’s Settlement – 2011 Taxes.

VOTING AYE: All Present



MOTION CARRIED
Approval of the First Reading of Budget Amendment No. 3 for fiscal year 2012-2013 (Ordinance No. 2012-18)
12. A motion was made by Larry Craig and seconded by Bruce Gill to approve the Annual Budget Amendment thereof and have a FIRST READING of a proposed ordinance amending the Woodford County budget for fiscal year 2012-2013 to include unanticipated receipts from  grants, additional road monies, and corrections assistance from fiscal year end from Budget Amendment No. 3 in the amount of $305,014.90 and to increase expenditures in the area of General, Road, Jail and State Grants.  
      VOTING AYE: All Present
      


MOTION CARRIED
Approval of the 2013 Holiday List.

13. A motion was made by Bruce Gill and seconded by Larry Craig to approve the 2013 Holiday List as submitted.  
      VOTING AYE: All Present
      


MOTION CARRIED
Approval of Grant Contract for 2012 EMPG Federal Funds for FY 2013.  

14. A motion was made by Larry Craig and seconded by Jackie Brown to approve Grant Contract for 2012 EMPG Federal Funds for FY 2013 in the amount of $31,999.92.  
      VOTING AYE: All Present
      


MOTION CARRIED
Approval of Agreement between the Woodford County Clerk and Planning Commission.
15. A motion was made by Larry Craig and seconded by Jackie Brown to approve the Agreement between the Woodford County Clerk and the Versailles-Midway-Woodford County Planning Commission (GIS Department) for the Colortrac Ci40c 40 Color Scanner with a total number of five (5) contributors, each paying a portion of $949 for the total cost of $4,745.  
      VOTING AYE: All Present
      


MOTION CARRIED
Approval of Agreement between the Woodford County Fiscal Court, the Woodford County Road Department and Planning Commission .

16. A motion was made by Larry Craig and seconded by Jackie Brown to approve the Agreement between the Woodford County Fiscal Court, the Woodford County Road Department and the Versailles-Midway-Woodford County Planning Commission (GIS Department) for the Colortrac Ci40c 40 Color Scanner with a total number of five (5) contributors, each paying a portion of $949 for the total cost of $4,745.  Contributors are Planning and Zoning, Woodford Fiscal Court, City of Versailles, City of Midway, and the Woodford County Clerk’s office.
      VOTING AYE: All Present
      


MOTION CARRIED
COMMUNICATIONS
Judge/Executive Coyle – reported to the court as a follow-up from the previous fiscal court meeting that a letter was sent to the Transportation Cabinet, District Office 7 in reference to KY 169 (Pinckard Pike).  There will be two engineers from District 7, Kerry Baker and Steve Farmer, who will be present at the subsequent fiscal court meeting of December 11th at 5:30 p.m. to discuss the issues related to KY 169 and the matter of signs placed in rights-of-way.  
Additionally, a reminder was given of the second fiscal court meeting that will be called on December 28th at 10:00 a.m. for the purpose of approving year end bills.
17. A motion was made by Larry Craig and seconded by Gary Finnell to adjourn the meeting.
VOTING AYE: All Present
MOTION CARRIED











  


  





___________________________________

JOHN “BEAR” COYLE

ATTEST:





JUDGE/EXECUTIVE
_____________________________

SANDRA V. JONES, CLERK
